

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RICHARD EUGENE HAMILTON
Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO: SC02-1426
Lower Tribunal No.: 94-150-CF-1

STATE OF FLORIDA
Appellee.

AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Submitted by.

Charles E. Lykes, Jr.,
Attorney at Law
501 S. Ft. Harrison Ave.
Suite 101
Clearwater, Florida 33756
Telephone: (727) 441-8308
Florida Bar No. 291341

TABLE OF CONTENTS -i-

II. TABLE OF CITATIONS -iv-

III. ISSUES PRESENTED -vii-

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1
A. Statement of Facts.....1
B. Prior Proceedings.....11

V . S U M M A R Y O F ARGUMENT.....14

VI. ARGUMENT.....18
A. Standard governing ineffective assistance of counsel claims.....19
B. Analysis of Issues Presented.....20

1. IT WAS ERROR FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO DETERMINE THAT IT WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR THE PETITIONER’S TRIAL COUNSEL TO WAIT UNTIL TWO WEEKS BEFORE THE TRIAL WAS ORIGINALLY SCHEDULED TO CONSULT A MENTAL HEALTH PROFESSIONAL, DID NOT ASK THE MENTAL HEALTH PROFESSIONAL TO EXPLORE NON-STATUTORY MITIGATING FACTORS, NOR TO ARRANGE AN INTERVIEW BETWEEN THE MENTAL HEALTH PROFESSIONAL AND PETITIONER’S FAMILY MEMBERS WHEN IT WAS CLEAR THAT PETITIONER HAD BEEN RAISED IN A DYSFUNCTIONAL FAMILY AND HAD BEEN PSYCHIATRICALY HOSPITALIZED THROUGHOUT HIS YOUTH.....21

2. IT WAS ERROR FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO DETERMINE THAT IT WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR THE PETITIONER’S TRIAL COUNSEL TO FAIL TO PRESENT TESTIMONY FROM PETITIONER’S FAMILY MEMBERS WHO WERE PRESENT IN BROOKHAVEN, MISSISSIPPI, AT THE TIME THAT THE PETITIONER WAIVED HIS MIRANDA RIGHTS WHEN SUCH FAMILY MEMBERS WOULD HAVE CORROBORATED THE PETITIONER’S POSITION THAT HE WAS OFFERED IN TO MAKE HIS STATEMENT AND THAT SUCH INDUCEMENT WAS CONTEMPORANEOUSLY COMMUNICATED TO SAID FAMILY

MEMBERS AND WHEN THE STATE OF FLORIDA COULD HAVE SUBPOENAED, INTERVIEW, OR INVESTIGATED SAID FAMILY MEMBERS AT ANYTIME UP TO TRIAL AND COULD HAVE SECURED THEIR ATTENDANCE AT TRIAL IF DESIRED.....23

3. IT WAS ERROR FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO DETERMINE THAT IT WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR THE PETITIONER’S TRIAL COUNSEL TO FAIL TO ADVISE THE PETITIONER OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY RIGHTS TO ELECT VENUE IN EITHER OF TWO CONJUNCTIVELY CHARGED COUNTIES AND TO AGREE TO A CHANGE OF VENUE TO A THIRD COUNTY WITHOUT SEEKING A PANEL IN ONE OF THE TWO CONJUNCTIVELY CHARGED COUNTIES AND FURTHER WHEN SUCH ELECTION WOULD HAVE CLEARLY AFFORDED THE PETITIONER THE OPPORTUNITY TO SEVER HIS TRIAL FROM THAT OF HIS CO-DEFENDANT AS WELL AS TO SEVER PREJUDICIAL COUNTS AGAINST THE APPELLANT ALONG FROM EACH OTHER.....30

4. IT WAS ERROR FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO DETERMINE THAT NO PREJUDICE OCCURRED TO THE APPELLANT AS A RESULT OF TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO OBJECT OR REQUEST INQUIRY AND THAT NO FURTHER INQUIRY OF JURORS WAS REQUIRED FOLLOWING CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MADE IT CLEAR THAT THE JURORS HAD BEEN EXPOSED TO TESTIMONY PREJUDICIAL TO THE PETITIONER FROM WHICH THEY WERE MEANT TO BE EXCLUDED BECAUSE THE ATTORNEYS INVOLVED IN THE TRIAL WERE A SUFFICIENT EXPERIENCE AND RESPONSIBILITY TO HAVE TAKEN ACTION IF THERE WAS REALLY A PROBLEM.....35

5. IT WAS ERROR FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO DETERMINE THAT NO PREJUDICE OCCURRED TO THE APPELLANT AS A RESULT OF TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO OBJECT OR REQUEST INQUIRY AND THAT NO FURTHER INQUIRY OF JURORS WAS REQUIRED FOLLOWING CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MADE IT CLEAR THAT THE CERTAIN JURORS HAD ENGAGED IN PREMATURE DELIBERATION.....35-36

- a. Common Issues.....36
- b. Appellant’s jury was exposed to impermissible evidence while they should have been sequestered.....38
- c. Appellant’s jury engaged in premature deliberation of the appellant’s

Case.....45

d. Relief is required.....48

6. IT WAS ERROR FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO DETERMINE THAT IT WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR THE PETITIONER’S TRIAL COUNSEL TO HAVE PERMITTED THE PETITIONER’S JURY TO REMAIN IN THE COURTROOM TO HEAR THE TESTIMONY OF TROOPER LEGGETT WHICH WAS PREJUDICIAL TO THE PETITIONER AFTER THE PETITIONER’S COUNSEL HAD BEEN WARNED BY BOTH THE STATE ATTORNEY AND THE COUNSEL FOR THE CO-DEFENDANT THAT PREJUDICIAL TESTIMONY WOULD BE OFFERED BY TROOPER LEGGED AND, IN FACT, PREJUDICIAL TESTIMONY WAS OFFERED BY TROOPER LEGGETT WHICH WAS EXCULPATORY TO THE CO-DEFENDANT WAINWRIGHT BUT INCULPATORY TO THE PETITIONER.....48-49

7. IT WAS ERROR FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO DETERMINE THAT IT WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR THE PETITIONER’S TRIAL ATTORNEY TO DECLINE THE OFFER OF THE STATE THAT THE PETITIONER SHOULD RECEIVE THE BENEFIT OF AN “INDEPENDENT ACTS” JURY INSTRUCTION WHEN THE PETITIONER HAD BEEN ACTIVELY SEEKING A “WITHDRAWAL” JURY INSTRUCTION AND NO OTHER STRIPE INSTRUCTION WAS AVAILABLE WHICH WOULD PERMIT THE JURY TO BE CONSTRUCTED BY THE COURT OF ANY THEORY BY WHICH THE PETITIONER COULD HAVE BEEN PRESENT AT THE SCENE OF A MURDER WITH HIS CO-DEFENDANT AND NOT CRIMINALLY LIABLE FOR THE ACT OF HIS CO-DEFENDANT.....52-53

8. IT WAS ERROR FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO DETERMINE THAT IT WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF THE PETITIONER’S TRIAL TO FAIL TO PRESENT THE PETITIONER’S MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT AND THE PETITIONER’S FAMILY MEMBERS WHO WERE MOST AWARE OF THE DYSFUNCTIONALITY OF THE PETITIONER’S CHILDHOOD FAMILY UNIT.....57-58

9. IT WAS ERROR FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO PROCEED TO A FINAL DECISION IN THIS MATTER WHEN SUCH DECISION WAS NOT RENDERED UNTIL AFTER THE CASE OF RING V. ARIZONA WHEN THE PETITIONER HAD REQUESTED A CONTINUANCE PENDING THE OUTCOME OF SAID DECISION AND WHEN SAID DECISION WOULD HAVE

RESULTED IN NEW CLAIMS AVAILABLE TO THE PETITIONER WITH RESPECT TO THE IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY IN THE PETITIONER’S CASE.....67

a. Analysis of Bottoson Opinion

b. Application to present case

VII. CONCLUSION.....86

II. TABLE OF CITATIONS

Federal Constitutional Authorities

Fifth Amendment of the United States Constitution 30

Sixth Amendment of the United States Constitution 72, 75, 77

State Constitutional Authorities

Fl. Const. Art. I, §9 30

Fl. Const. Art. I, §16 5,
32

Fl. Const. Art. I, §17
83

Fl. Const. Art. I, §21
. 84

Fl. Const. Art. V, § 3
. 85

Fl. Const. Art. XI, §5(c)
. 85

Statutes

FS § 901.03 5,
32

FS § 921.141 78

Cases

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 120 S.Ct. 2348 (2000) 68, 69

Barfield v. State, 762 So.2d 564, 566 (Fla. 5th 2000) 55, 56

Bascom v. State, 344 So.2d 218, 222 (Ala. Cr. App. 1977) 47

Bolin v. State, 736 So.2d 1160 (Fla., 1999) 43

Bottoson v. Moore, 234 F.2d 526 (11th Cir.,2000)
. 10, 68

Bottoson v State, SC 02-1455 (Fla., 10/24/2002) 72

Bowles v. State, 804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla.,2001) 75

Bruton v United States, 391 US 123 (1968) 52

Copeland v. State, 457 So.2d, 1012 (Fla., 1984) 33

Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 US 104,107,115 (1982) 62

Gorby v State, SC 95-153 (Fla., 4/11/2002)19, 66

Hartley v. State, 516 So.2d 802 (Ala. Cr. App. 1986) 47

Hayes v. State, 647 So.2d 11 (Ala. Cr. App., 1994) 47

Hildwin v Florida, 490 US 638 (1989) 70

Holland v. State, 588 So.2d 543 (Ala. Cr. App. 1991) 47

Hudson v. State, 708 So. 2d 256 (Fla.,1998)	75
King v State, SC 02-1457 (Fla, 10/24/2002)71
Lauderdale v. State, 22 Ala.App. 52, 54, 112 So. 92, 93 (1927)	47
Leon v State, 695 So2d 1265 (4 th DCA, 1997)	32
Maxwell v. Wainwright, 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	66
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	30
Mitchell v. State, 595 So. 2d 938, 942-43 (Fla. 1992)	66
Morton v State, 789 So2d 324 (Fla., 2001)	61
Phillips v. State, 462 So.2d 981, 990 (Ala. Cr. App. 1984)	47
Ring v. Arizona, 122 S.Ct. 2428	10, 13, 69, 77
Rodriguez v. State, 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla.,2000)	75
Rutherford v. State, 727 So. 2d 216, 220 (Fla. 1998)	20
Sailor v State, 733 So.2d 1057 (1st DCA, 1999)	33
Smith v. State, 762 So.2d 969 (3rd DCA, 2000)	44
Spaziano v Florida, 468 US 447 (1984)74
State v. Katz, 417 So.2d 716 (2d DCA, 1982)	32
State v. Riechmann, 777 So.2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	65
Stevens v. State, 552 So. 2d 1082, 1087 (Fla. 1989)	66

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 19, 43, 66

Walton v Arizona, 497 U.S. 639 at 648 (1990) 71, 72

Witt v. State, 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla.,1980) 72

Rules

Fla.R.Crim.P. §3.850 12, 18, 21, 52, 91
